(iv) Inventory increased by ⃀ 0.9 million as a result of the fair value adjustment, partly offset by ⃀ 0.3 million due

to the consumption till December 31, 2024, resulting in a net increase of ⃀ 0.6 million.

(v) Goodwill was decreased by ⃀ 173.7 million following the incorporation of all the fair value adjustments noted

above.

QASSIM CEMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(Saudi Riyals “ ”)

16

16- RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

The following tables summarize the impact of these adjustments on the consolidated statement of financial position as

at December 31, 2024, the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2024, as well as the interim condensed consolidated

statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month

period ended June 30, 2024.

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024:

 As previously

reported
Adjustments Restated balance

Property, plant and equipment 1,247,166,215 69,847,792 1,317,014,007

Intangible assets 7,773,643 88,736,688 96,510,331

Goodwill 199,083,364 (173,705,346) 25,378,018

Right-of-use assets 7,712,501 (5,390,847) 2,321,654

Total non-current assets 1,598,920,495 (20,511,713) 1,578,408,782

Inventory 759,699,960 573,231 760,273,191

Total Current Assets 1,538,103,575 573,231 1,538,676,806

Total assets 3,137,024,070 (19,938,482) 3,117,085,588

Retained earnings 438,803,796 (13,858,142) 424,945,654

Total equity 2,764,004,091 (13,858,142) 2,750,145,949

Long-term lease liabilities 8,312,802 (6,080,340) 2,232,462

Total Non-current liabilities 93,048,286 (6,080,340) 86,967,946

Total liabilities 373,019,979 (6,080,340) 366,939,639

Total equity and liabilities  3,137,024,070 (19,938,482) 3,117,085,588

Effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

six-months period ended June 30, 2024

As previously

reported
Adjustments Restated balance

Cost of Sales (237,976,753) (910,136) (238,886,889)

Gross profit 161,740,980 (910,136) 160,830,844

Sales and marketing expenses (6,120,054) (572,416) (6,692,470)

General and administrative expenses (30,073,253) 8,369 (30,064,884)

Operation profit 141,526,096 (1,474,183) 140,051,913

Profit before Zakat  161,345,263 (1,474,183) 159,871,080

Profit for the year 147,112,857 (1,474,183) 145,638,674

Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share 1.60 (0.02) 1.58

QASSIM CEMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(Saudi Riyals “ ”)

17

16-  RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

three-months period ended June 30, 2024

As previously

reported
Adjustments Restated balance

Cost of Sales (124,342,047) (910,136) (125,252,183)

Gross profit 78,958,673 (910,136) 78,048,537

Sales and marketing expenses (3,166,840) (572,416) (3,739,256)

General and administrative expenses (16,472,434) 8,369 (16,464,065)

Operation profit 74,684,630 (1,474,183) 73,210,447

Profit before Zakat  80,552,763 (1,474,183) 79,078,580

Profit for the year 72,891,265 (1,474,183) 71,417,082

Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share 0.77 (0.01) 0.76

Effect on the Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six-months period ended

June 30, 2024

As previously

reported
Adjustments Restated balance

Retained earnings 499,638,436 (1,474,183) 498,164,253

Effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-months period ended June 30,

2024

As previously

reported
Adjustments Restated balance

Profit for the period 147,112,857 (1,474,183) 145,638,674

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 32,271,815 817,032 33,088,847

Amortization of intangibles assets 89,045 634,943 723,988

Inventory (37,032,763) 22,208 (37,010,555)

17- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair value measurement

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for financial and

non-financial assets and liabilities.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair

values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques

as follows:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, which are observable inputs for an asset or liability, either